actual customers of Takaful services in the state. Similarly, the total numbers of Takaful 

operators’ staff/agents are twenty seven (27). The study has also included all twenty seven 

(27) in the research’s sample. The total number of this research’s sample is four hundred and 

eleven (411) subjects. 

The sampling technique for the research is judgmental sampling of non-probability sampling 

to draw the sample of 384 from the population of actual and potential customers of Takaful 

services in Kano Metropolis, Nigeria. The sampling technique is chosen to enable the

[...]

which is collected from the period of 2011 to 2012 using questionnaires and direct 

observation. Therefore, the empirical data used to answer the research questions and research 

hypotheses for the study are presented as follows: 

4.2 Characteristics of the Respondents 

The study’s sample size is four hundred and eleven (411) in which three hundred and eighty 

four (384) are the size of actual and potential customers drawn to participate in the research 

and the remaining twenty seven (27) are the size of Takaful operators’ staff/agents and 

management inclusive. The personal information of the respondents is presented by using

[...]

4.2.1 Characteristics of the Respondents from the Actual and Potential Customers 

The questionnaire for the actual and potential Takaful customers had six (6) personal 

information of the respondent that includes: gender, age, marital status, educational 

qualification, occupational status and income level. Out of the three hundred and eighty four 

(384) copies of the questionnaire administered to the respondents, only two hundred and sixty 

six (266) are retrieved representing 69.27% (Appendix E). Gender is categorical data which 

among the respondents, 45 of them (16.9%) are female and the remaining 221 (83.1%) are 

male indicating that males are more. The age distributions of the respondents indicate that 29

[...]

Table 4.1 has shown the Takaful actual and potential customers responses as regard to the 

effect of public awareness of Takaful on the Takaful services consumption. The total number 

of the respondents (N) that have returned the pieces of questionnaires are two hundred and 

sixty six (266), but the result above has shown otherwise indicating missing value of the 

responses. The number of the respondents’ correct responses (N) together with the average 

responses and its spread as well as percentages is presented in the Table. The Maximum (5=

[...]

Table 4.3 has shown the Takaful actual and potential customers responses as regard to the 

effect of public attitude on the Takaful services consumption. The total number of the 

respondents (N) that have returned the items of questionnaires are two hundred and sixty six 

(266), but the values in the table have shown otherwise indicating missing value of the 

responses. The number of the respondents’ correct responses (N) together with the average 

responses and its spread as well as percentages is presented in the Table.

[...]

are summarized and presented in Tables below. 

Table 4.9 summarizes various challenges that are mentioned by the respondents as factors 

militating against successful consumptions of Takaful services in the state. The rates of the 

responses are two hundred and sixty nine (269). This 269 is the number of times 210 

respondents have mentioned one challenges or the other. It is more than total number of the 

respondents due to the fact that some have mentioned one problem (Lack of public enlightens 

and awareness of Takaful is mentioned up to 156) but have not mentioned the other (Public

[...]

consumption of Takaful services in Kano Metropolis, Nigeria.  

Table 4.10, furthermore, summarizes and presents respondents suggestion as to how Takaful 

services consumption could be improved in Kano Metropolis. The rates of the responses are 

two hundred and sixty one (261). This 261 is the number of times 210 respondents have 

mentioned one suggestion or the other. It has become more than total number of the 

respondents (210) due to the fact that some have mentioned one suggestion (Needs for mass 

awareness campaign and promotion is mentioned up to 190) but have not suggested other